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To:

Through:
From:
Meeting Date:

Agenda Item:

THE CITY OF KEY WEST

PLANNING BOARD
Staff Report

Chairman and Planning Board Members
Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director
Melissa Paul-Leto, Planner Analyst
November 17, 2016

Variance Extension — 1019 Varela Street (RE# 00032500-000000, AK#
1033251) - A request for a the 1st extension of an approved variance for
impervious surface regulations in the Historic Medium Density
Residential (HMDR) Zoning District per Planning Board Resolution No.
2014-57 of the City of Key West Planning Board.

Request:

Applicant:
Property Owner:
Location:

Zoning:

The applicant is requesting an extension to Planning Board Resolution
2014-57, which granted the variance approval allowing 79.3% impervious
surface coverage on the site.

Anthony D. Sarno, Anthony Architecture, LLC.

Ted Kutcher, LLC

1019 Varela Street (RE# 00032500-000000, AK# 1033251)

HMDR (Historic Medium Density Residential) Zoning District
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Background:
In September of 2014, per Resolution 2014-057, a variance to impervious surface coverage was

approved by the Planning Board for site modifications to include the construction of a swimming
pool with a water feature wall.

The original variance approval required that all permits necessary for new construction (for any
use and occupancy) be submitted in their entirety within 24 months after the approval of the
variance. The approval also required that no application or reapplication for new construction be
made after expiration of the 24-month period without the applicant obtaining an extension (in
which it is incumbent upon the applicant to demonstrate that no changes of circumstances to the
property or its underlying zoning district have occurred).

The applicant is requesting an extension to Planning Board Resolution 2014-057, allowing
79.3% impervious surface coverage on the site. The applicant’s request to extend the variance
approval was received in a timely manner. The impervious surface requirements in the HMDR
zoning district are broken down as follows:

HMDR Zoning Required Existing Requested
District
Impervious Surface 60% (1,047.6 s.f) 64.7% (1,386 s.f) 79.3% (1, 386 s.1)
Process:
Planning Board Meeting: November 17, 2016
HARC: H13-011342 — Structure Renovation
Planning Board Meeting: September 18, 2014
Development Review Committee Meeting: June 5, 2014

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233):
No other utilities or services are required as part of this extension request.

Factors for review of the extension include the following:

1. The request was made on a timely basis.
The applicant submitted a request for a variance extension on September 16, 2015, which
is prior to the expiration of the previously approved variance extension.

2. No changes of circumstance to the property or its underlying zoning district have
occurred.
Conditions associated with the original variance appear to be unchanged. Any increase in
the proposed impervious surface as a result of any design changes will require a new
variance request.

RECOMMENDATION:
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established in the Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development Regulations, recommends that Planning Board Resolution 2014-057 be extended
for a period of 12 months.
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September 1, 2016

City of Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue

Key West, Florida 33040

Attn: Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director

RE: 1019 Varela Street
RE# 00032500-000000, AK# 1033251
Request for Variance Extension

Dear Thaddeus,

On behalf of our Client Mr. Ted Kutcher, we hereby request your consideration for an extension for an additional
two years, based on the criteria of the original resolution 2014-57.

The reason for this variance extension is to allow Mr. Ted Kutcher additional time to design and engineer the
approved pool, obtain qualified bid costs for construction, retain a contractor, and proceed with the
construction. Our Client has been delayed in his ability to proceed ahead of the variance expiration due to the
large costs of restoring the existing cottage.

We kindly ask for your approval of this variance extension request at the next available Planning Board
Meeting.

ECEIVE
SEP 16 2016

BY: 7&/

Page 1 of 1




Verification



City of Key West
Planning Department
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Verification Form

(Where Authorized Representative is an entity)

I, Anthony D. Sarno . in my capacity as President
(print position; president, manuging member)

(print name)

(print name of entity serving as Authorized Represeniative)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Authorized Representative of the Owner (as appears on
the deed), for the following property identified as the subject matter of this application:

Street Address of subject property

All of the answers to the above questions, drawings, plans and any other attached data which make up the
application, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. In the event the City or the
Planning Department relies on any representation herein which proves to be untrue or incorrect, any
action or approval based on said representation shall be subject to revocation.

@im N @b

Signature Q\,&waml'iMc)pr&'enlutir@

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this % ; ' *Z‘Z' - Lo/ ¢ by

date

Nanie of Authorized Representative

He/She is personally known to me or has presented as identification.

/kﬂ,a\ /é / (//’LC"'\/ SRLfig.,  STACY L GIBSON

CM)I(II}’ 's Signature and Seal £ we Commission # FF 170806

5 Expires October 22, 2018
A
/ TALY L. L1 Son/ -

' Bonded Thru Troy Fain Ineurance 800-385-7019
(lVl'lﬂiL’ 0, ‘,4(':/01()11’1(’d rer ty, )L’d, pl"iﬂl(ftl or stamped
2 I

/7000 ¢

Commission Number, if any

KAFORMS\Applications\Verification and Authorization\Verification Form - Authorized Rep Ent.doc
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City of Key West

Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Where Owner is a Business Entity)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this
matter.

3 Teodepe and Alteen Kotdher a5

Please Print Name of person with authority to execute documents on hehalf of entity

Co - Qpesidents of Ko hes  LWC
Name of office (President, Managing Member) Nddme of owner from deed
authorize ;‘\Y\jlﬂoﬂb\ ‘Qw C»\\‘&Q‘Nﬂ’_ LLL,

Please Phint Name of Representative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the City of Key West.

/{ﬁﬁ&/&ﬁﬁ/ Mo A B

Signature ofperson with authority to execute documents on gehalf on entity owner %

ove
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this ’[p “ /KL, gf/ %&4 Ql)/b
by TLIDC!DI% V. Rutches aad A’/;é@h 4 }HquLD/(

Narkk of person with authority to execute documents on [)ehalf on entity owner

He/She is personally known to me or has presented f)lvdé Igbu/ b/l\ vel Lf(pn(eﬁ as identification.

Mg <;\ Wepr 0

—
( J Notary's Signature and Seal

JANET SIMONEAU
NOTARY PUBLIC

N >
Name of Acknowledger I);W[QQMMI§MW EXPIRES M / g

-757 Y1,

Commission Number, if any
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-57

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD GRANTING WITH CONDITIONS VARIANCE TO
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO ON
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1019 VARELA STREET (RE #
00032500-000000; AK # 1033251) IN THE HISTORIC MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (HMDR) ZONING DISTRICT
PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 90-395 AND 122-600(4)b. OF THE

LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing site modifications to include the construction of an in
ground pool with water feature wall at property located at 1019 Varela Street (RE # 00032500-
000000; AK # 1033251); and

WHEREAS, the existing single-family residence is a contributing structure; and

WHEREAS, the structure is located within the front, rear and right-side yard setbacks, and is
also nonconforming to building coverage and impervious surface ratio requirements as permitted in
the HMDR zoning district; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the
Code of Ordinances (the “Code™) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City™) provides that the
maximum impervious surface ratio of 60%; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requests variance to maximum impervious surface ratio for the
proposed impervious surface ratio of 79.3%; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing

on September 18, 2014; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist which
are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land,
structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the
action or negligence of the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands,
buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variance granted is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variance will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance will
not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands,
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variance; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
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policy™ by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the
variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,

Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth
herein.

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variance to
impervious surface ratio to allow site modifications to include the construction of an in ground pool
with water feature wall on property located at 1019 Varela Street (RE # 00032500-000000; AK #
1033251) in the HMDR Zoning District pursuant to Sections 90-395 and 122-600(4)b. of the City of

Key West Land Development Regulations with the following conditions:

General Conditions:
1. The proposed site modifications shall be consistent with the plans signed and

sealed August 11, 2014 by Anthony Samo, Registered Architect. The
existing single family home marked “not in scope” is not part of this

approval.

2 The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness for site
modifications.

3. Trees near and within the project area will be protected during

construction/demolition. Trees located within the work area that may need to
be removed or frimmed may require permits from the Tree Commission.

Section 3. Tt is a condition of this variance that full, complete and final application for all
conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which this variance are wholly or partly
necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and further, that

no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the applicant obtaining
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an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of circumstances to the
property or its underlying zoning has occurred.

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for
permits for use and occupancy pursuant to this variance in accordance with the terms of the approval
as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate this variance, which variance
shall be of no force or effect.

Section 5. This variance does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to
possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant’s assertion of
legal authority respecting the property.

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption
and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Section 7. This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key
West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal
period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of
Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not
effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and
applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45)
day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and
Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order.

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 18th day of
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September 2014.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director;

tefefon

Afttest:

gad IR

Date

"z‘/‘zs/zozk

Donald I_gand Cralg, AICP, Planning Director

Filed with the Clerk:

Cheryl Snntllelty Clerk
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